Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Baker/Watts
Assigned:  10/12/20i1 Committee: 10/27/2011 Author: D. Evans

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 26-11

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #20-11 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012 - Mod. 2;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#20-11 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2012 — Mod. 2”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2012” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $857,220 for a total budget
authority of $475,390.,618. The following items are identified as selective General Fund sources
in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted

Balance Sources <Uses> Balance

A. Tribally Funded $0 $581,634 <$581,634> $0
B. Motor Fuels Tax $0 $0 $0 $0
Grants Received & Authorized per LA-20-11 (detail attached) $167,874
Modification Request #2 (see Section 4 below) $689.346
Cumulative change in budget authority $857,220

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #20-11 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $689,346 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of $581.634 related to capital
improvement projects and the Principal Chief Inauguration.

Page 1 of 3




B. An increase in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of $71.407 related to the Security
Department.

C. Anincrease in the NAHASDA Fund budget authority of $36,305 related to Environmental
Reviews.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 14" day of November, 2011

MJV /
Meredith Frailey, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

(ol

Don Garvin, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this / 7#. day of Hod/ ,2011
/1!¢7

Lo W Rl

Bill John Baker, Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Melanie Knight, Secr: of State
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Tina Glory Jordan Yea Lee Keener Yea
David Walkingstick Yea Cara Cowan Watts Yea
Jodie Fishinghawk Yea Buel Anglen Yea
Curtis Snell Yea Dick Lay Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea Chuck Hoskin, Jr. Yea
Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea Meredith Frailey Yea
Don Garvin Yea Jack Baker Yea
Julia Coates Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Doug Evans,C.P.A.,
Executive Director, Financial Oversight

To: Jack D. Baker, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &

Cara Cowan Watts, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Doug Evans

CC: Executive & Finance Committee
Date: 10/13/2011
Re: Review of Budget Modification - 2

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month's Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. __ OCTOBER GRANTS RECEIVED (REPORTING ONLY):

Funding Source Program Amount
DHHS - General Documentation and Coding Improvements (c/o adj.) $113,277
Federal Other FEMA Disaster Relief (c/o adj.) $42,409
Oklahoma Hazard Mitigation Plan (c/o ad.) $12,188

TOTAL GRANTS $167.874

B. _MOD -2 (5 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $689,346:

Tribal General Fund: (Increase - $581.,634

(1): Capital Improvement Reserve: Requesting an increase of $250,000 in spending authority of carryover to
continue the Supreme Court temporary location remodel and the Court Mall Facade.

(2):  Reqistration Database; Requesting an increase of $100,000 of spending authority related to the database
project which began in the prior year.

(3):  Veterans Centerr Requesting an increase of $231,634 of spending authority related to the Veterans
Center construction project which began in the prior year.

Indirect Cost Pool: (increase - $71,407)

(4):  Cherokee Nation Security: Requesting an operational increase of $71,407 for increased staffing and
related costs.



NAHASDA Fund: (Increase - $36,305)

(5):  Environmental Reviews: Requesting a spending increase of $36,305 for a new x-ray fluorescence
instrument to improve the housing examinations of lead-based paint.

C. CEMETERIES, COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE & LAW ENFORCEMENT FUNDS:

The attached lists of projects have been approved, or are being requested to be approved in this
Executive/Finance Committee. These projects have already been appropriated; therefore, there is no need to
appropriate the funds again. This list is for informational purposes and is included within this mod package review
for inclusion purposes.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod-2 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,

nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any further information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respgctfully,

® Page-2-



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

FY2012 CEMETERY PRESERVATION ASSISTANCE
(AU:1023065 / Acct:680000)

Approved Cherokee Nation Assistance
Recipient Date Dist# County Amount

FY11 Ending Balance 09/30/10 $ 32,018.00

FY12 Current Year Funding 10/01/11 $ P

IDC Allocation and PY Adjustment 10/01/11 $ =
FY12 Available Balance (Direct) 10/01/11 $ 32,018.00
Swimmer Cemetery-Ella M. Clark 10/26/11 D1 Cherokee $ 500.00
Allen Ross Cemetery-Wauneta Duvall 10/26/11 D1 Cherokee $ 500.00
Boudinot Cemetery-Jim Chaffin 10/26/11 D1 Cherokee $ 500.00
Quinton Family Cemetery-Arethia Stamm 10/26/11 D2 Adair $ 500.00
Wallen Cemetery-Janie A Frost 10/26/11 D2 Delaware | § 500.00
Feaathers Cemetery-Gary Littledeer 10/26/11 D3 Adair $ 500.00
Littledeer Cemetery-Gary Littledeer 10/26/11 D2 Adair $ 500.00
Sqa-de-li-tsi - Phyllis Pettit 10/26/11 D3 Sequoyah | $ 500.00
Duncan Cemetery-Earl Strebeck 10/26/11 D3 Sequoyah | § 500.00
Carl Hanks Family Cem-Martha Vaughan 10/26/11 | D3 Muskogee | $ 500.00
Phillips Cemetery-Polly Tyler 10/26/11 D3 Muskogee | $ 500.00
$ 5,500.00
|Ending Balance $ 26,518.00

out of balance

File: FY2012 Cemetery Preservation Fund Page 1 of 1 Printed: 10/27/2011 @ 1:59 PM



1 jo | 8bed

WV £5:6 @ LLOZ/LEOL

1102 @OUBISISSY ABUNWWOY Qe - SUONEd0|lY SJUBISISSY ANUnWWO?) -1 ZLOZAS ‘and

(010189 - V19) JONVLSISSY ALINNWINOD 40 UVLIA ZLOZ Ad
“THONNOD VAl NOILYN 33MOY3IHD

000°Z)$ |000Z1S [000°Z4$S {000Z)S {000°ZT1S [000°TIS |0DS LIS {000ZLS [0S8°01S 098°LiS [003°1ES {000°ZLS [00S HLS |ZP9TLIS 000°'81S 000°LLS [000°ZLS |2ZvB'B6L $ | @duejeg Dujpu3z
0$ 0S 0$ 0S 0S 0S 005$ 0S 0S1°LS 051S 005S 0s 00SS B6SES 000°LS 000°'tS  |0S 651G $ SJUBISISSY 21EQ-01-JBOA
SJI2YD) R S8|gBLAIEH SiuSMojia OGS 0525 00S 11/92/0 YUNYD UOSKI3 Q
SjLBPMIS JOf SUIUS 3HY( HSES BGE 11/92/0 10040S BlakIe]
X | X J3peayasy) Ueduawy |Iy-vdi 00ss 00S 11/8¢/0 YIeoY UBIsY,
X% ApUED) UaamolEH 0S1S 0518 00E T1/92/0F USWHEGEQ 091j0d MESIIES
00ONG |BUONEZIUEIQ) 0055 005 S| Li/9z0t SODY0JBUD 9EMO0ISIIMO0
JasieJpuny SREpHOH 0se! ({14 005 /9Z/01 10040G JAUE.
%[ X Wwesboid 5,089 052 052 005 92101 URINUD BIHED JoWLMG
XX | SiE4D ¥ Selqe L/iieH diysmoliaS 052 05C 005 79201 U] 29IUSD UB[SHGO AWE
suuoyun Wea] (kg [ 005 1 1/92/01 Je80308jg Ueyjeun,
X Yoddng [EUOREZIUBTIO 000°LS 000'L 11/ELI0L SPUNOJS [BJUOWRIRY) PAGPEY]
MM gl e _ooe 219 [000°ZLS 3c_w—w og_m—w 000213 oco_mrn 000'Zi$ |000'ZlS Jooo'Zls  |000'ZLS [000'2iS 000'v0Z LLL0/0L 9ouB|eg Duul
glz|2 A Isenbay jo SaJECD | JoNeq@ | Jousay | mmusso | usjbuy | UPSOH | AP Foneag | wBpging [uojwoyl | ujes Junowy ajeq juaydioey / Jopusey|
.m m m. uopdudseg sne yaer o887 &Ry feng | ¥904yQ | ¥ |wpipaso | ejisuep piaeq uog ajuejs|ssy
a| %=



Wd 815 © 1102/€L/01 pund juswadiojul MeT - ZL0Z ‘el - Spund juswiadiojug MeT ZL0ZA 8itd

1 jo | abed
MTI11 Tocisrey. S| - s] - Sltasior 8] - s] - ]~ Ons s - ] - 31 - s] - s - S| - ANS s[coszo 8] T souwieg BupEuRY|
- 5| - s - S| - s S| - s - 5 - s 5] - s 1 - 1= 1 - s s - % SRS SWGOTIEIA
- s
alzlzle ienbay ozisy's S| - $| - s |cosigt $| - s| - s| - $| - s| - s| - s - s| - s| - s| - s| - $|cousze oousiRg SIGRIIBAY ZLOZAS
HEEE o - s - s - s - s - s - e s - S| - s - s - s - s - s - s - s - s s AW 202
HEE uopdyaseq ozior'y 8| - s| - s|cosiet 8| - s| - s| - s| - s - s| - s| - s| - s| - s| - s| - s | cozsz's s |wnool A0KUBD 110243
2l 8 “3f 'UP{SOH qqo0 UsjBuy ueMod deos LT piEzng Teus UjAIRD WBpang UCIOYL | WWBYBUIGS)d | UspuenRpD uspio; Jeneg Junowy weq 159w / J0puBp|
[ ¥anyo pug jong we) spYD yupaisy Aspey sng uog syousr pineg ejpor sor g oy uyor g sunsEsy

(00L¥S0LNV / 000059 - V1) SANN LINIWIDUOANT MV 4O VLA Z10Z Ad
TIONNOD VAL NOILYN 33M0Y3HD



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2011 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Mod -2
Amended

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # by FY 2012 Change to Expenses

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources  Total Change Net Change |
01-Cherokee Nation *a 1010020 - Inauguration New - 34,119 § (34,119)

*b 1010290 - Contingencies Reserves LA 20-11 - (34,119) $ 34,119

1 1010306 - Capital Improvement Reserve LA 20-11 250,000 250,000 3 -

2 1010511 - Registration Data base New 100,000 100,000 § E

3 1012348 - Veterans Center New 231,634 231,634 $ -

01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 581,634 $§ 581,634 $ -
04-Indirect Cost Pool 4 | 2041050 - Cherokee Nation Security LA 20-11 - 71407 $ (71,407)
04-Indirect Cost Pool Total $ - $ 71407 $ (71,407)

56-NAHASDA 6 | 3566095 - Environmental Reviews {LA 20-11 36,305 36,305 § -

56-NAHASDA Total $ 36,305 $ 36,305 $ -
Grand Total $ 617,939 $ 689,346 $ (71,407)

Printed: 10/26/2011 9:556 AM

* - amendments to Mod-2 original request

Mod 2a Pivot Table / FS_(2a)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2011 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref # FY 2012 |Amend. Change Expenses Total

Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change|

40-DHHS-General 11 3407700- Documentation and Coding Impro _|New 113,277 113,277 $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 113,277 _§ 113,277 _§ -

75-Federal Other ] 2]  3753400- FEMA Disaster Relief [New 42 409 42,409 $ -
75-Federal Other Total $ 42,409 $ 42,409 $ -

80-Oklahoma [ 3] 3802000- Hazard Mitigation Plan TNew 12,188 12,188 § -
80-Okiahoma Total $ 12,188 $ 12,188 § -
Grand Total $ 167,874 § 167,874 $ -

Octoloer Grants
CQgpm-‘f-frg On {;/D

Printed: 10/12/2011 2:01 PM Mod 2 Pivot Table - Grant Reporting / FS_(01)_PT Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



11L02/2LI0) ‘suenx’g

1102.204 Isanbal Z-pO Uim 66Y19

165°8L0°L8S  $ desay

622722960t $  (1-z-vjended

819'06E'G.LY $ (11-02v) Bupesadp

16£'810'18S _ $ Z-poN JaYe jejoy

Ajuo Buwodsy §9°/91 $ sjuels) 1aqojoQ

aqwD 4/3-22/0L 9YE'689 $ 1sanbay Z-pon

pieme SWvY.1-10aQ 000'000'L % )sanbay L-pon
Toc'co6't) $ 2217191615 $ 2£8'286°EZ $ (v89'c) $ 620'Z81'G656 $ 0.8'261°2.6 $ 2E8'ZR6'EZ $ 8EO'SLZ'ESS $ ejoL
0 1£6'221'2E 0 0 1£6'221'2¢8 L£6'22L'28 0 1£6'221L'2e 2inog Buipuny sjosfoid jeyded
0 000'059°'2 0 0 000'059'2 000'059' 000'059'2 0 sainog Buipung 901188 193Q
0 2£5'¥81 0 6LL'6 eip'siL ze5'v81L 00021 zes'el) sounog Buipund sBYi0
1££'628 128'8€2°) 0 0 1/9'8€C°L 202'v90'2 000'SH0°} 20z'61L0'L sounog buipun asudisuy
0 000'98 0 0 000'98 000'98 0 000'98 18 Buipung j0od 8ses [eussiuj
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 aainog Buipun4 1004 abuu4
(8£9'882'2) £19'6E6'2 0 (zv0'2es'62) G69'/9¥'2E G6'9pL 0 G/6'9Y1 248 Buipung 100d 1509 10841pUj
0 862'29¢ 0 8cL'CY 096'81L€ 862'29¢ 9£5'651 29.'202 sainog Buipund sjeaud
0 658'969 0 128G 8€5°129 668'969 0 658'969 8015 Buipung euwoyepio jo ajels
0 gvL'v2e'e 0 86e°/9 06.'9SL'E 8yL'vee's 0 8vL'vZT'e ao1nog Buspuny 1oy |es8pag
0 691'108°'L 0 6£8'G1. 0££'620°'L 691°108'L 0 691°108°L sainog Buipuny Joge jo ydag
0 906'962'2 0 090'661 9¥8'260°'2 906'962'2 0 906'962'2 8oinog Buipung vd3
0 000'0SL'Y 0 g1y'282 286'298'¢ 000'0SL'V 0 000°0SL'V 215 Buipung spasdoid buisnoy
0 6¥8'0.8'SE 000'st0°L YA WA o L11'8EE'SE 6¥8'0.8'8¢ G81'€2e $99'/¥5'8¢€ aainog Buipung gNH
0 £85'12¢€') 0 1GG'601 ze0'z12' £86°12Z¢' 5/8'G9 80.'6G2'1 a2ig Buipung uogesnp3 jo 1dag
0 819'€29'0L 0 £68'vbS 59/'8.0'01 819'€29'0l 26L'spL 9z#'088's1 sainog Bupund yasn
0 G25'E9P'vE 0 $66'20L'2 126°092°LE GZS'E9V'vE 116'0€8 8Y5'ZE6'cE ao.nog Buipung jessuan SHHQ
0 000'008 000'024 0 000°0€ 000008 0 000'008 2215 Buipung Areuonaiosig SHi
0 LEO'LLY 0 180'Lv »$6'£9€ LEO'LLY 0 LEO'LLY 245 Buipung 2o A09 §I8S SHi
0 811'861'S 0 26.1'96¢ 996'10t'S 821'86.'S 0 811'861'S 21g Bupuny {31 A0S §iBS SHI
0 LL9'/EE'912 000'058'2 196'26€'¥L 059'680'661 L19'2e€'912 0 119'2€€'912 1g Buipung yijeay A0S Jas SHi
0 $06'6.1'81L 0 Gov'ezg 6EP'159° L1 #06'6.1'81 0 $06'6.7'81 aainog Buipuny //#-2011d 10Q
0 0SE'€S6'LE £78'66 29C'LEL S¥2'22LLE 06£'€G6'LE 0 0GE'€S6'LE 215 pug uoneuodsuei] jo ideQg
0 $66'€69°LE 89¢£'.€) cov'iclL £91'G8E"L€ #66'€69'L€ 0 #66'€59'L€ 215 Buipung speoy 109 J195 10Q
0 L6¥'¥S0'EL 000'G1 G6G'GLL'L 969'€26°L1L 167'¥S0'EL 009'6. 168'7.16'21 aainog Buipungy A09 i8S 100
0 6€1'200'L1 0 819'208 L9¥'v6L'01 6€1°200'L1 0 651'200'14 sainog Buipung fetsuag j0OQ
0 000°'0L 0 0 000°0L 000'0} 0 000°0L sainog Buipun pung jusuewad
0 S00'SEY'0L ¥25'LYS 01G'65¢€ LZB'EES'6 S00'SEV'0L 0 S00'SEP'0L 221 Buipung xe | 8j31yan J0j0N
0 965'209'v2 G62'045'0L G8'e6l 918'c¥8'El 965'209'v2 9g0'28£'91 025'0.2'8 8015 Buipung xe || sjan4 1010\
0 01#'885°65 ZH8'€S6'L 211'108'E 1G8'2E8' LY 0L7'885'6S 1E7'980'C 616'L55'.S soinog Buipund papung Ajjequ
13N |ejol INQ siajsued] -dx3g “spuj “dx3 39941 jejol u] ssajsuesy sanuaAay 82.nog buipung

ysenbay z-po Buipnjouy
2102 ¥V3IA 1VISId ¥0o4
139an9g JAISNIHININOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Doug Evans,C.P.A,,
Executive Director, Financial Oversight

To: Jack D. Baker, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &

Cara Cowan Watts, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Doug Evans

cc: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 10/26/2011

Re: Amendment to Budget Modification — 2

Chairman Baker,

Please find attached a budget request by Administration to reprogram $34,119 from the
Contingency Reserve for the Inauguration expenses. As you know the original Inauguration was
included in the 2011 fiscal year budget and due to the circumstances surrounding the Principal Chief
election, the 2012 fiscal year budget did not contemplate the need for this appropriation during the
time period it was being compiled by the Administration and approved by the Tribal Council. This takes
the Contingency Reserve budget from $3,194,914 down to $3,160,795. | find no technical issues with
this request.

If | can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

s

Attachments




